In addition to the planting if new trees, the work of caring for the 
existing trees was performed by contpttent men, who worked under the direction of 
the Arboriculttttists. Four thousand seven httn,lred and Iiftecn (4,715) tree, were 
trimme(l, three hundred and twelve (31 2) trees rein veal, five hundred and twenty-six 
(526) filled, seven hundred and fifty-one (751) dressed, and other attention was given 
to them. As a result the many magnificent specimens arc in excellent condition. 

One of the most picturesque sections of Prospect Park has been %-cry aptly named 
the "Vale of Casnnicre," as it affords a continuous floral display from early spring till

[...]

The old-fashioned garden on Breeze Bill was remodeled, sonic thirty (30) new va-
rieties of herbaceous plants being introduced. 

Large areas of the park lawns that had become worn and unsightly were regraded. 
seeded or partially sodded, the amount of grass sods purchased and laid being upward 
of one hundred and ten thousand (110,000) square feet. 

The temporary skating house erected in the fall of 1907 was used for a short 
season during the month of February and dismantled in 1larcit. A more commodious 
structure was put in its place in November to take care of the skaters during the pres-

[...]

portion of the plaza, between Union street and Eastern parkway, and laying in its place 
a pavement of asphalt blocks on a concrete foundation. The contract also provided for 
the furnishing and setting of new Milestone curbing around the parts affected. All 
this work was completed before the advent of cold weather, at a total cost of thirty 
thousand six hundred and seventy-three dollars and eight cents ($30,673.08), 

East Plaza street was also resurfaced with lludson River gravel, and the block 
gutter on the west side of the roadway was relaid. 

Parade Ground. 
The work of providing the parade ground with paved si.Iewalks, which was begun 

in 1907, was fully completed during the year.

[...]

the park in the spring, and it is expected that next summer the park will be in excellent 

condition. 
Cooper Park, in the same locality, is provided with an asphalt tile walk pavement. 

Considerable grading was done its connection with this work; six hundred and fifty-
five (655) cubic yards of top soil were purchased and spread. Some ten thousand  

(10,(X)0) square feet of sods Were cut within the park -rca and laid along the path 
borders. 

Bttshwick Park, in thr 11"iil mush Ill r, set ii 	of the Bin-ttglt ref tiro ,klyn, rccciv''II

[...]

at Forest Park nnrl one In?ndred and seventy-five (17 ) permits to pay croquet in 
Pr,,spcct Park. Three thousand two hundred and ono (3 2011 permits were issued 
for baseball en the parade ground. There were twenty-five hundred and seven (2.507) 
,tames of baseball played six hundred and fifty-two (652) games of football, and two 
hundred and fifty-tire (255) olmes of cricket. 

The Public Scltnr l .\thieti.• League and the Ynttn; Men's Christian Association 
each held a cross-country run m the parade gritted, and T 'hn M. Tlaces. the Marathon 
winner gave two exhihiti.-a runs and acted as instructor for the large number of boy,

[...]

Red 1-look Park ..................... 	2 	Irving Square Park.................. 	2 
Flushing Park ...................... 	2 Winthrop Park ..................... 	1 
Saratoga Park ...................... 	2 	 = 

Ret•ctines, 
During the year the stint of t'. enty-two tl:.~u;unil one hundred and fifty-seven 

doliars and ,ne cent i$3?.157.u1 ) wa< received f. , r rent of houses, revenue from park 
privileges. sale of pr -perry and 1ev window permits. This amount was turned over 
to the City Chamberlain. 

D,x?ati,'ns c f Plants. Animals, etc. 
The following donations of pants. animals, etc., were received during the year,

[...]

Six are mounted on 
bicycles to patrol the principal drives and cycle paths around the park and Eastern 
parkway, fifty-five patrol Prospect Park, Plaza and Institute Park on foot. Total 
force, eighty-five (8a). 

Number of Arrests. 
During the year there were seven hundred and twenty-seven (727) arrests, made 

as follows : Assaults, six (6) ; attempted suicide, two (2) ; attempt to bribe an officer, 
one (1) ; attempt to corrupt the morals of a child, one (1) ; carrying concealed weapons, 
four (4) ; cruelty to animals, six (6) ; disorderly conduct, twenty-one (21) ;

[...]

reckless driving, one (1) ; 
robbery, six (6) ; vagrancy, three (3) ; violation of rules of the road, seventeen (17) 
violation of motor vehicle law, forty-nine (49) ; violation of park ordinances, six hun-
dred and thirty-eight (638). 

Accidents. 
There were one hundred and eight (108) persons aided by the police during the 

past year, of which nineteen (19) were removed to hospitals, eighty-five (85) taken 
home, and four (4) removed to the Morgue, as follows: 

Killed by car, one (1) ; injured, seventy-four (74) ; sick, seventeen (17), and four